
OGDEN/ LAYTON AREA TRANSCOM 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TAC) 

 

July 27, 2016 

10:00 am – 11:30 am, Clearfield City Hall 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 

  

AGENDA 

ITEM 
DISCUSSION ACTION 

1. Meeting 

Summary 

Paul Rowland conducted the meeting.  Minutes of the May 25, 2016 meeting were 

approved. 

Approved 

 

2. TIP  

Business 

Ben Wuthrich of WFRC presented a Board Modification to the Woods Cross project on 

1500 South from 1350 West to 1100 West.  This is not a request for additional funds, just 

an extension of the scope of the project.  Woods Cross will cover any shortfall in costs 

that may result. 

 

Ben also informed the committee that the Draft 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP and the Conformity Analysis for the 2017-2022 TIP, Air Quality Memo 

34a, has been posted for public comment.  The TIP will be reviewed at TransCom 

Meeting on August 18, and a recommendation will be presented to the Council on 

August 25. 

Approved 

 

 

 

 

Approved 

 

3. Safety Data Clancy Black of UDOT gave a presentation about the UDOT crash data website that is 

available to Committee members.  The Numetrics website has detailed crash data 

available once the user establishes an account with UDOT.  

Information 

4. Functional 

Classification 

Wayne Bennion of WFRC gave an update to the Committee about functional 

classification maps for highways available on the UDOT website.  

Information 

5. Air Quality 

Trends 

Kip Billings of WFRC shared information about current trends in air quality.  Air quality 

monitor data shows that pollution levels for CO, PM10, PM2.5, and O3 (ozone) have 

been improving for the last 10-15 years.  Vehicle emissions in particular are projected to 

decrease by 63% over the next 25 years due to Tier 3 vehicle and fuels standards and 

other vehicle emission improvements.  The ozone standard was reduced from 75 ppb to 

70 ppb effective October 2015.  EPA will make final designations in October 2017 of 

ozone non-attainment areas based on State recommendations that will be sent to EPA 

later this year.  It is expected that the Wasatch Front will be designated non-attainment 

for zone.   

Information 

6. Other Rex Harris of UDOT mentioned the State TAP program available to Committee 

members.  A list of funded projects funded will be shared with the Committee.  Of the 18 

project applications, 15 were funded.  The Program will be presented to the State 

Transportation Commission in September for approval. 

 

Thanks to Clinton City for today’s refreshments. 

Information 

7. Next 

Meeting 

The next meeting will be October 26, 2016 at 10:00 AM at the Clearfield City offices.  

Refreshments will be courtesy of Farmington City. 

Information 

Only 



Attendance Roll 

Ogden-Layton Technical Advisory Committee 
Date     July 27, 2016            

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail 

 Adamson, Dave UDOT 801.781.0545 deadamson@utah.gov 

 Anderson, Jared Weber County   

 Anderson, Justin Ogden City 801.629.8982 janderson@ogdencity.com 

X Anderson, Scott Woods Cross City 801.292.4421 sanderson@woodscross.com 

X Anderson, Steve West Haven City 801.430.3996 steve@westhavencity.com 

 Benford, George Horrocks Engineers 801.621.1025 georgeb@horrocks.com 

X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.773.5559 wbennion@wfrc.org 

X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.773.5559 kbillings@wfrc.org 

 Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov 

X Black, Clancy UDOT   

X Boshell, Chad Farmington City 801.939.9287 cboshell@farmington.utah.gov 

X Burton, Barry Davis County 801.451.3279 barry@daviscountyutah.gov 

 Bush, Kent Clearfield City 801.825.1490 Kbush7@live.com 

 Call, Steve FHWA 801.955.3513 Steve.call@dot.gov 

 Campbell, Kevin Centerville City/ESI 801.263.1752 kevin.campbell@esieng.com 

 Cheney, Lloyd Bountiful City   

X Child, Mike Clinton 801.941.9131 mchild@clintoncity.com 

 Clark, Kim Travelwise 801.860.7354 kim@v-i-a-consulting.com 

 Claussen, Valerie Pleasant View 801.827.0408 vclaussen@pleasantviewcity,com 

 Cox, Bruce Centerville City   

 Cutler, Gordon 

G 

Uintah City 801.476.0356 2940799@comcast.net 

 Davis, Boyd West Point 801.776.0970 bdavis@westpointcity.org 

 Dixon, Matt South Ogden City 801.622.2702 mdixon@southogdencity.com 

 Edwards, Barry North Salt Lake City 801.335.8707 barrye@nslcity,org 

 Gillies, Daniel Ogden City 801-629-8991 danielgillies@ci.ogden.ut.us 

 Green, Brandon Fruit Heights City 801.546.0861 bgreen@fruitheightscity.com 

 Hall, Jared Roy City 801.774.1027 jhall@royutah.org 

 Hancock, Jared Hooper City 801.732.1064 hoopercity@gmail.com 

X Harris, Rex UDOT R1 801.791.3926 rexharris@utah.gov 

 Harris, Steve Washington Terrace 801.395.8289 steveh@washingtonterracecity.org 

X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 

 Heiner, Samuel Jones & Associates 801.476.9767 Samuel@jonescivil.com 

 Hess, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 shess@wfrc.org 

 Hodge, Scott Clearfield 801.525.4430 shodge@clearfieldcity.com 

 Jones, Brandon Fruit Heights City/So. 

Weber 

801.476.9767 brandonj@jonescivil.com 

 Jones, Brett Perry City 801.476.9767 brettj@jonescivil.com 

X Jones, Catherine UDOT 801.887.3449 catherinejones@utah.gov 

 Klemm, Sam WFRC 801.773.5559 sklemm@wfrc.org 

 LaBonty, G. J. UTA 801.237.1979 glbonty@rideuta.com 

X Larsen, Paul Brigham City 435.734.6603 plarsen@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Laws, Kyle West Point City 801.776.0970 klaws@westpointcity.utah.gov 

 Leetham, Ken North Salt Lake City 801.335.8725 kenl@nslcity.org 

 Leonard, Blaine UDOT TOC 801.887.3723 BLeonard@utah.gov 

 Leonard, Bruce Brigham City 435.734.6614 bleonard@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Long, Tammy South Weber City 801.570.1368 tlong@southwebercity.com 

 Luker, Matt UDOT 801.887.3627 mluker@utah.gov 

 Lyons, Scott Box Elder County 435.734.3316 slyons@boxeldercounty.org 



 Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 

 Mathis, Michael Syracuse City 801.529.7004 mmathis@syracuseut.com 

 Nilsen, Kris Gardner Engineering 801.476.0202 kris@gardnerengineering.com 

 Ottoson, Paul North Salt Lake City 801.936.1122 Paulo@nslcity.org 

  Oyler, Jeff Davis County 801.451.3279 joyler@daviscountyutah.gov 

 Parkinson, Steve Roy 801.774.1027 sparkinson@royutah.org 

 Pearson, Don Uintah City 801.479.8766 depearso@yahoo.com 

 Peterson, Dave Farmington City 801.939.9211 dpeterson@farmington.utah.gov 

 X Peterson, Kris UDOT 801.620.1640 krispeterson@utah.gov 

 Pugsley, Tyler Brigham City 435.230.0422 tpugsley@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Randall, Randy Centerville City 801.292.8232 rrandall@centerville.ut.com 

 Robertson, Jaron UTA 801.287.2161 jrobertson@rideuta.com 

X Rowland, Paul Bountiful City 801.298.6125  

 Schmalz, Kirk Davis County 801.444.2230 kschmalz@co.davis.ut.us 

  Shaw, Mitch Standard Examiner 801.629.8226 mishaw@standard.net 

 X Smith, Jacob Centerville   

X Thompson, Andy Kaysville 801.546.1241 athompson@kaysvillecity.com 

 Waite, Mike Syracuse City 801.529.2700 mwaite@syracuseut.com 

 Westfall, Greg Perry City 435.723.6461 Greg.westfall@perrycity.org 

X White, Ben West Bountiful 801.292.4486 bwhite@westbountiful.utah.gov 

 Wilcox, Bryce Clinton 801.547.0393 bkw@jub.com 

 Williams, Ken Centerville City 801.292.8232 kwillimas@centervilleut.com 

X Woodruff, James Layton City 801.336.3700 wwoodruff@laytoncity.org 

 X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.773.5559 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 

     

 


